

**BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER II  
HIGH COURT, MADRAS  
T.O.S.No.11 OF 2022**

Date: 19.01.2026  
Time :01:00 P.M.

Name : Mrs.R. Vijayalakshmi (PW1)

Continuation of Cross Examination by Mr.M.Sridhar Learned Counsel for the Defendant D3 & D4.

Solemnly affirmed:

Q179:Can you tell whether Ex.P5 (WILL) and Ex.P12 (Power of Attorney) were drafted in a stamp paper or an empty paper?

A:Both were drafted in the Stamp papers.

Q180:Whether you have present along with your father-in-law at the time of drafting of those two documents(Ex.P5 & P12)?

A:Yes.

Q181:Can you tell whether the stamp papers for drafting Ex.P5 & Ex.P12 were purchased in the same stamp vendors office or different stamp vendors office?

A:I do not remember.

Q182:Can you tell in whose name the stamp papers were purchased?

A:I do not remember.

Q183:(Ex.P5 & P12 are shown to the witness) Can you say Ex.P5 & Ex.P12 tell in whose name the stamp papers were purchased?

A:After seeing both the documents witness answered that the Stamp papers were purchased in my name.

Q184:(Ex.P5 & P12 are shown to the witness) Can you say Ex.P5 & Ex.P12 the stamp papers for drafting both the documents were purchased from A.Pattabiraman Stamp Vendor?

A:Yes.

Q185:(Ex.P12 is shown to the witness) In Ex.P12 your name has been written in which language?

A:In Tamil language.

Q186:(Ex.P5 is shown to the witness) In Ex.P5 your name has been written in which language?

A:In English language.

Q187:I put it to you that your father-in-law has executed Power of attorney in your favour to get the sale deed.

A:I deny.

Q188:I put it to you that your father-in-law has no intention to execute WILL in your favour so Ex.P5 (WILL) is not genuine.

A:I deny.

Q189:I put it to you that your father-in-law has no English knowledge and to cheat him and get the WILL in your favour you have purchased the Stamp paper for the WILL by mentioning your name in English.

A:I deny.

Q190:I put it to you that in Ex.P5 & Ex.P12 the signature of your father-in-law are not similar.

A:I deny.

Q191:Can you file the original of Ex.P7?

A:I do not have that original WILL.

Q192: I put it to you that the signature found in Ex.P7 and Ex.P12 are the signature of your father-in-law. If the originals of Ex.P7 and Ex.P12 are filed before this court the court can find out the signature found in Ex.P5 is not belongs to your father-in-law so that only you have not filed the originals of Ex.P7 and Ex.P12.

A:I deny. Your suggestion is wrong.

Q193:I put it to you that you have answered, at the time of execution of WILL(Ex.P5) your father-in-law was hale and healthy. But within a year of execution of Ex.P5 he died.

A:Yes.

Q194:Can you tell this court the reason for his death?

A:Due to old age he died. His death is natural death.

Q195:I put it to you that you have filed this suit after 20 years from the death of your father-in-law.

A:Yes.

Q196:What is the reason for the delay in filing this suit?

A:My father-in-law has given name changing affidavit and a letter to CMDA. I have filed the same before CMDA. They have asked me to file name changing affidavit and a letter and I have also filed the same. They have delayed the name changing process and we have enquired CMDA about the sale deed. They have stated that the WILL has to be probated. So we have filed the suit.

Q197:(Ex.P20 is shown to the witness) Whether this is the letter sent by CMDA to you?

A:No. It is not.

Q198:Whether the CMDA has sent any letter regarding probaton of WILL for issuing sale deed in your favour?

A:No. They have intimated the same orally.

Q199:I put it to you that Ex.P5 is a forged WILL and it was fraudulently created by you so as to grab the entire property without giving share to other legal heirs of your father-in-law.

A:I deny.

Q200:I put it to you that the suit has to be dismissed.

A:I deny.

No re-examination.

Time:01.30 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be true and correct and signed before me.

**ADDITIONAL MASTER-II**