

**BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER II
HIGH COURT, MADRAS
T.O.S.No.11 OF 2022**

Date: 02.02.2026
Time :12:45 P.M.

Name : Mrs.R. Vijayalakshmi (PW1)

Cross Examination by Mr.G.Jeremiah Learned Counsel for the Defendant
D5.

Solemnly affirmed:

Q1: In which year you have renounced Indian citizenship?

A:I do not remember.

Q2:Do you know that I have given notice to produce document?

A:Yes.

Q3:Do you know that your counsel has not submitted the document stating
that it is irrelevant?

A:Yes.

Q4:I put it to you that your Canadian passport would show the date of
Citizenship of the Canadian.

A:It will not show.

Q5:When did you acquire the Canadian passport?

A:15 Years Before.

Q6:I put it to you that you have become a Canadian citizen before you
obtain a passport.

A:Yes. I have got the citizenship before I got the passport.

Q7: You do not know or recollect when you become citizen of Canada?

A:Yes. I do not remember.

Q8:Do you recollect when you left India?

A:In the year 2003.

Q9:Till 2003 you were in India?

A:Yes.

Q10:Where you have resided in India while you were in India ?

A:No.5, Ganapathy Naicker Street, Poothapedu, Porur, Chennai.

Q11:Who were all residing along with you in the above said address?

A:My father-in-law, My mother-in-law, My husband, Myself along with our 3 children.

Q12:When did you get married?

A:30.08.1992.

Q13:Is it correct to state that after Marriage you have stayed in your father-in-law's house?

A:Yes.

Q14: Is it correct to state that No.5, Ganapathy Naicker Street belongs to your father-in-law?

A:Yes.

Q15: Is it correct to state that triplet were born to you in the year 1995?

A:Yes.

Q16:What was the age of your children when you first left India?

A: 6 to 7 years

Q17:Before your children left India they were studying 2nd Standard in India. Is it correct?

A:Yes.

Q18:Is it correct to state that they have completed 7 years at the time of leaving India?

A:Yes.

Q19:Which country you have go to after leaving India?

A:Daressalam in Tanzania.

Q20:What was the purpose in leaving the country?

A:Due to the Job nature of my husband.

Q21:What was your husband

A:He was sales man in Pharmaceutical.

Q22:From which year he was employed as sales man in Pharmaceutical?

A:I do not remember the year. Once he completed his graduation he got the job as sales man in Pharmaceutical.

Q23:Do you know in which year your husband finish Graduation?

A:I do not know.

Q24:At the time of Marriage he was a salesman in Pharmaceutical. Is it correct?

A:Yes.

Q25:(Para 5 of Proof affidavit is shown to the witness) Please read what you have stated in 1st 3 lines of Para 5 of your proof affidavit?

A:Deceased Mr.M.Muusamy Naicker, his younger son who is my husband was in Vegetable whole sale business having another shop in his name.

Q26:Which is correct whether your husband was doing vegetable whole sale business or he was a salesman in Pharmaceutical?

A:At the time of my marriage he was a salesman in Pharmaceutical after that he lost that job. Then he was doing Vegetable whole sale business.

Q27:When your husband lost the job?

A: I do not remember.

Q28:So, he lost his job only after your marriage?

A:Yes.

Q29:He was doing the Vegetable wholesale business only after he loosing his job. Is it correct?

A:Yes.

Q30:Did your husband apply for a shop Koyambedu Market?

A:Yes.

Q31:When he applied ?

A:He applied before our Marriage. So, I do not know when he applied.

Q32:So, Is it correct to state that at the time of applying for a shop at Koyambedu Market complex your husband was working as a salesman in Pharmaceutical?

A:I do not know.

Q33:Do you know that application for applying shop at Koyambedu Market complex was closed on 07.12.1987?

A: I do not know.

Q34:(Ex.P6 is shown to the witness) It is the document filed by you?

A:Yes.

Q35:In Ex.P6 which is the last date for submitting the application?

A:07.12.1987

Q36:Is it correct to state that after the last date to submit the application your husband has applied for a shop at Koyambedu Market Complex?

A:I do not know.

Q37:(Column 5(a) of Ex.P6 is shown to the witness) What is Column No.5(a) in Ex.P6?

A:It was mentioned as “Is the Applicant, at present, engaged in a wholesale trading activity? Answer ticked as “Yes”.

Time:01.28 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be true and correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-II