

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-II

HIGH COURT, MADRAS

T.O.S.No.11 OF 2022

Date : 16.02.2026

Time :02:15 PM

Name : Mr.M.Selvakumar (PW2) (attesting witness)

Age : 60 Years

Father's Name : Mr.Munusamy Naicker

Residing Address : No.18, Ponambalam Street, Cholapuram,
Ambattur, Chennai-600 053.

PW1 Examined in chief by Learned counsel for the Plaintiff Mr.
Mr.V.R.Appaswamee .

Solemnly Affirmed:

I am the one of the attesting WILL witness herein

Q1:What is your name?

A:My name is M.Selvakumar.

Q2:Where are you residing?

A:No.18, Ponambalam Street, Cholapuram, Ambattur, Chennai-600 053.

Q3:Are you aware of the contents of the WILL?

A: Yes.

Q4:Who executed the WILL?

A:My father Munusamy Naicker.

Q5:(Ex.P5 WILL is shown to the witness) Whether it is the WILL executed
by your father Munusamy Naicker ?

A:Yes.

Q6:When did he execute the WILL?

A:In the year 1997.

Q8:Can you identify the signature of your Father (Executor of WILL) in Ex.P5?

A:Yes, I can identify of the signature of my father in Ex.P5. The witness identified all the signatures of his father (Executor) found in Ex.P5.

Q9: Are you present at the time of execution of Ex.P5 WILL?

A: Yes. Myself and my wife Vijayalakshmi, another witness namely Kalaivani D/o Manogar, Subaramani Kumastha (who was working with my father), Dhanraj (Friend of my father) were present at the time of execution of Ex.P5 WILL.

Q10:Whether the executor was hale and healthy and in a sound state of mind at the time of execution of the WILL?

A:Yes. He was hale and healthy and in a sound state of mind at the time of execution of the WILL.

Q11: Who is the 1st attesting witness?

A:Myself (He also identified the attesting signature of him in Ex.P5).

Q12: Who is the 2nd attesting witness in Ex.P5 WILL. Can you identify her attesting signature in Ex.P5 WILL?

A: Kalaivani is the 2nd attesting witness in Ex.P5 and I can identified her attesting signature in Ex.P5 (The witness identified the signature of Kalaivani in Ex.P5 WILL)

Q13:Whether you and Kalaivani present at the time of execution of Ex..P5 WILL?

A:Yes.

Q14:Whether your father Munusamy Naicker put his signature in the WILL in the presence of you and another witness Kalaivani?

A:Yes. My father Munusamy Naicker put his signature in each and every page of the WILL in our presence (myself and Kalaivani).

Q15:Whether your father Munusamy Naicker has seen the attesting signatures put by you and Kalaivani?

A:Yes.

Q16: Whether your father Munusamy Naicker is present at the time of signing of the attesting witness in Ex.P5 WILL?

A:Yes.

Q17:Whether the executor your father Munusamy Naicker seen while witnesses signing in Ex.P5 WILL?

A:Yes.

Q18:Whether the WILL executed by your father Munusamy Naicker at this own will and wish?

A:Yes.

Q19:Who are the beneficiaries of the WILL?

A:My wife Vijayalakshmi is the beneficiary of the WILL Ex.P5.

Q19:Whether the WILL is registered or unregistered WILL?

A:It is an registered WILL.

Q20:In which language your father Munusamy Naicker put his signature in the WILL?

A:He put his signature in Tamil.

Time : 02:25 PM

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-II