

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-II

HIGH COURT, MADRAS

T.O.S.No.11 OF 2022

Date : 09.03.2026

Time :12:55 PM

Name : Mr.M.Selvakumar (PW2) (attesting witness)

PW2 Cross examination by Learned counsel for the Defendant 2
Mr.S.Sathyanarayanan.

Solemnly Affirmed:

Q1:For what reason this case has been filed?

A:To probate the WILL of Munusamy Naicker.

Q2:In whose favour the WILL was executed?

A:In favour of my wife Vijayalakshmi.

Q3:On what date was the WILL executed by Mr.Munusamy Naicker?

A:On 22.01.1997.

Q4:Where was the said WILL written and executed?

A:The WILL was written at the document writer office at Virugampakkam and executed and registered at SRO, Virugampakkam.

Q5:Who were present at the time of written and execution of the WILL?

A:At the time of written of the WILL the friend of Munusamy Naicker namely Dhanraj, kumastha Subramani were present, and at the time of execution of the WILL the Registrar, The Testator Munusamy Naicker, The witness Kalaivani, my wife Vijayalakshmi and myself were present.

Q6: Was Munusamy Naicker in a sound mind at the time of execution of WILL?

A:Yes, he was hale and healthy and in a sound state of mind at the time of execution of the WILL.

Q7:Who drafted the said WILL?

A:By the instruction of my father Munusamy Naicker, Mr.Kuppusamy Pillai who is the document writer, drafted the WILL.

Q8:Were the contents of the WILL read over and explained to Munusamy Naicker before he affixed his signature?

A:Yes, the contents of the WILL read over and explained to Munusamy Naicker before he affixed his signature.

Q9: Who were present at the time of when Munusamy naicker subscribed his signature?

A:In the presence of the Registrar, Virugambakkam, and in the presence of Kalaivani, myself and in the presence of my wife Vijayalakshmi, the testator Munusamy Naicker subscribed his signature in the WILL (Ex.P5).

Q10:Did Munusamy Naicker sign the WILL in the presence of attesting witnesses?

A:Yes.

Q11:Was the WILL registered and if so where it was?

A:Yes, it is a registered WILL and the WILL was registered at Virugambakkam register office.

Time : 01:12 PM

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-II