

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-II

HIGH COURT, MADRAS

T.O.S.No.11 OF 2022

Date : 10.04.2026

Time :04:25 PM

Name : Mrs.M.Kalaivani. (PW3) (attesting witness)

Age : 47 Years

Father's Name : Mr.S.Manoharan

Residing Address : No.A8, LeeChristor Apartment, School Street,
Virugampakkam,
Chennai-600 092.

PW3 Examined in chief by Learned counsel for the Plaintiff
Mr.V.R.Appaswamee.

Solemnly Affirmed:

I am the one of the attesting WILL witness herein

Q1:What are you at present ?

A:I am a document writer .

Q2:Do you know who is the author of WILL(Ex.P5) dated 22.01.1997?

A:It is executed by Munusamy Naicker.

Q3:What is the relation between you and the WILL Ex.P5?

A: I am the second attesting witness in Ex.P5 WILL.

Q4:At the time of execution of the WILL where was you?

A:I was the Assistant under the document writer namely Kuppusamy Pillai.

Who is the document writer who prepared Ex.P5.

Q5:(Ex.P5 WILL is shown to the witness) Who gave instruction to prepare Ex.P5 WILL?

A:Munusamy Naicker has given instructions and particulars to prepare Ex.P5.

Q6:What was the age of Munusamy Naicker at the time of execution of Ex.P5 WILL?

A:He was aged about 85 years.

Q7:(Ex.P5 is shown to the witness) What is the date of execution of Ex.P5??

A:22.01.1997.

Q8: can you identify the signature of Munusamy Naicker in Ex.P5 WILL?

A: Yes. I can. The witness identified all the signatures found in Ex.P5(From Page 1 to 3 pages including backside of 1st page).

Q9:Whether you were present while the executor put his signature in Ex.P5?

A:Yes, I was present.

Q10: Who is the other attesting witness in Ex.P5 ?

A:One Mr.Selvakumar.

Q11:Whether Munusamy Naicker was hale and healthy and in a sound state of mind at the time of execution of Ex.P5?

A: Yes, he was hale and healthy and in a sound state of mind at the time of execution of Ex.P5.

Q12:Whether he executed the WILL according to his own WILL and wish or according to any body else compulsion?

A:He executed the WILL(Ex.P5) according to his own WILL and wish.

Q13:Who asked you to put your sign as an attesting witness?

A:Munusamy Naicker.

Q14:Do you know to whom Munusamy Naicker bequeathed the WILL property ?

A:To his daughter in law Vijayalakshmi he bequeathed the Vegetable shop at Koyambedu Market.

Q15: Whether Ex.P5 WILL is registered WILL ?

A:Yes.

Q16:Whether you have signed in the back side of 1st page as the identifying witness at the registrar office?

A:Yes.

Time : 04:45 PM

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-II